



THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SALT MEADOWS HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Case No. 94, 2023
Plaintiffs below, Appellants,)	
)	Court Below:
v.)	Delaware Superior Court
)	
ZONKO BUILDERS, INC.,)	C.A. No. S17C-05-018 RHR
)	
Defendant below, Appellee.)	

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Dated: June 14, 2023

Matthew J. Rifino (No. 4749)
Kate R. Buck (No. 5140)
Shannon D. Humiston (No. 5740)
MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Renaissance Centre
405 N. King Street, 8th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 984-6300

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
A. RESOLUTION OF CROSS-APPEAL AND POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST.....	1
B. ZONKO’S ANSWERING BRIEF FAILS TO ARTICULATE A BASIS TO UPHOLD THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PARTIES AGREE THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY AWARDED POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST AT RATE IN EFFECT ON MAY 12, 2022, INSTEAD OF THE RATE IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF THE FINAL JUDGMENT	4
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY FINDING HOMEOWNERS’ “DATE OF INJURY” WAS NOT APRIL 11, 2007.....	5
III. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY REDUCING HOMEOWNERS’ NON-COLUMN DAMAGES BELOW THE MAXIMUM AWARD SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE	13
A. ZONKO’S ANSWERING BRIEF FAILS TO PROVIDE A LEGAL BASIS FOR THE TRIAL COURT’S REEVALUATION OF EVIDENCE ADMITTED WITHOUT OBJECTION, WITHOUT A MOTION TO STRIKE AND WITHOUT A REQUEST FOR A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY	13
B. ZONKO’S REMAINING OBJECTIONS ARE PROCEDURALLY IMPROPER AND MERITLESS.....	16
IV. THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD PROVIDED A SUFFICIENT BASIS FOR THE JURY TO AWARD \$1.6 MILLION IN DAMAGES RELATED TO THE COLUMNS	18
A. ZONKO WAIVED ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL	18

B. THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD SUPPORTS AN AWARD OF
COLUMN-RELATED DAMAGES.....18

C. THE TRIAL JUDGE USURPED THE ROLE OF THE JURY19

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Waldorf v. Shuta,
142 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998)15, 16

State Cases

Dolinger v. Scott & Fetzer Co.,
405 A.2d 690 (Del. 1979)13, 15

Enrique v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2010 WL 2636845 (Del. Super. June 30, 2010) *aff'd* 16 A.3d 938,
2011 WL 1004604 (Del. 2011).....5, 11

Itek Corp. v. Chi. Aerial Indus., Inc.,
274 A.2d 141 (Del. 1971)16

LCT Cap., LLC v. NGL Energy Partners LP,
249 A.3d 77 (Del. 2021)19

Medical Ctr. of Del. v. Lougheed,
661 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1995)14, 16

Noranda Aluminum Holding Corp. v. XL Ins. Am., Inc.,
269 A.3d 974 (Del. 2021)6

Rapposelli v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.,
998 A.2d 425 (Del. 2010)*passim*

Young v. Frase,
702 A.2d 1234 (Del. 1997)18

State Statutes

6 *Del. C.* § 2301(d).....*passim*

Rules

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3)1, 16, 18

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 15(a)(ii), (b)(v)1, 16, 18

Other Authorities

Association. Del. S.B. 310, 140th Gen. Assemb. (2000), available at
<https://legis.delaware.gov/BillDetail/9256>9

Del. S.B. 310, 140th Gen. Assemb. (2000), available at
<https://legis.delaware.gov/BillDetail/9256>8

Gen. Assemb. (2000), available at
<https://legis.delaware.gov/BillDetail?legislationId=10987>8, 10
